

**IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH JUDICIAL  
CIRCUIT IN AND FOR MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

CASE NO: 2021-015089-CA-01

SECTION: CA43

JUDGE: Michael Hanzman

**In re:**

**Champlain Towers South Collapse Litigation**

---

**RECEIVER'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
MOTIONS DISMISS AMENDED CROSSCLAIMS FILED BY TERRA GROUP,  
TERRA WORLD, 8701 COLLINS AND JMA**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STANDARD ON A MOTION TO DISMISS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. All of the Moving Parties’ Arguments Regarding the Association’s Standing Must Be Rejected. ....	4
A. The Crossclaims Are Not Subject to Dismissal Even If They Encompass an Improper Element of Damages. ....	4
B. The Association Is Entitled to Recover Damages on Behalf of Its Members, Including Personal Property Within a Unit. ....	7
C. The Association Has Standing by Assignment Pursuant to the Allocation Settlement .....	10
II. The Crossclaims Do Not Improperly Comingle Claims Against the Terra CC Defendants. ....	11
III. The Crossclaims Against the Terra CC Defendants Contain Ultimate Facts Sufficient to Support the Negligence Claim. ....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>2711 Hollywood Beach Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. TRG Holiday, Ltd.</i> , Case No. 13-35751, 2018 WL 3371781 (Fla. Cir. Ct. June 29, 2018) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Akoya Condominium Association, Inc. v. 3M Company</i> , Case No. 13-023351, 2015 WL 12724122 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2015).....	8, 9
<i>Allied Tube and Conduit Corporation. v. Latitude On the River Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 306 So. 3d 312 (Fla. 3d DCA 2020) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Central Carillon Beach Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Garcia</i> , 245 So. 3d 869 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018) .....	9
<i>Centrifugal Air Pumps Australia v. TCS Obsolete, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 3584948 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 9, 2010) .....	13
<i>Clay Elec. Co-op, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 873 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<i>Eagletech Communications, Inc. v. Bryn Mawr Inv. Grp., Inc.</i> , 79 So. 3d 855 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012) .....	11
<i>Federal National Mortgage Ass’n v. Legacy Parc Condominium Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 177 So. 3d 92 (Fla. 5th DCA 2015) .....	5
<i>Fla. Rock &amp; Sand Co. v. Cox</i> , 344 So. 2d 1296 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) .....	12
<i>Fla. Tomato Packers, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 296 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974) .....	12
<i>Gibbs v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 485899 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 7, 2011) .....	13
<i>Hammonds v. Buckeye Cellulose Corp.</i> , 285 So. 2d 7 (Fla. 1973).....	4
<i>Hanley v. Sports Authority</i> , 1998 WL 934792 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 16, 1998).....	14
<i>Hayes v. Guardianship of Thompson</i> , 952 So. 2d 498 (Fla. 2006).....	5

<i>Hochman v. Lazarus Homes Corp.</i> , 324 So. 2d 205 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) .....	4
<i>Hutchison v. Tompkins</i> , 259 So.2d 129 (Fla. 1972).....	4
<i>Inc. v. Am. Bridge Bahamas, Ltd.</i> , 193 So. 3d 902 (Fla. 3d DCA 2015) .....	12
<i>Jackson-Shaw Co. v. Jacksonville Aviation Auth.</i> , 8 So. 3d 1076 (Fla. 2008).....	12
<i>Magluta v. Samples</i> , 256 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	13
<i>Malco Indus., Inc. v. Featherock Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 755 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) .....	9
<i>Marsar v. Smith &amp; Nephew, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 4106345 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 14, 2013) .....	13
<i>Metric Eng’g, Inc. v. Gonzalez</i> , 707 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) .....	12
<i>Palm Point Property Owners’ Ass’n of Charlotte County, Inc. v. Pisarski</i> , 626 So. 2d 195 (Fla. 1993).....	6
<i>Payas v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 238 So. 3d 887 (Fla. 2d DCA 2018) .....	3
<i>Raney v. Jimmie Diesel Corp.</i> , 362 So. 2d 997 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978) .....	3
<i>Real Estate Mortgage Network, Inc. v. Cadrecha</i> , 2011 WL 2881928 (M.D. Fla. July 19, 2011) .....	13
<i>Reibel v. Rolling Green Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 311 So. 2d 156 (Fla. 3d DCA 1975) .....	6
<i>Rivero v. Taylor</i> , 2010 WL 3384913 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 3, 2010).....	14
<i>Salcedo v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 223 So. 3d 1099 (Fla. 3d DCA 2017) .....	4
<i>Seaside Town Council, Inc. v. Seaside Community Development Corp.</i> , 47 Fla. L. Weekly D72, 2021 WL 6135078 (Fla. 1st DCA 2021).....	5, 10

<i>Seawatch at Marathon Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. Charley Toppino and Sons, Inc.</i> , 610 So. 2d 470 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) .....	8, 9
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Beech St. Corp.</i> , 899 So. 2d 1222 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005) .....	4
<i>Tropical Condo. LLC v. Tropicana Condo. Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 13186638 (Fla. Cir. Ct. 2015).....	9
<i>Von Engineering Co. v. R.W. Roberts Const. Co., Inc.</i> , 457 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984) .....	3
<i>Williams v. Legree</i> , 206 So. 2d 13 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....	4

**Statutes**

Florida Statute 718.111 .....	7
Florida Statute 718.113 .....	7, 10
Florida Statute §194.181.....	9

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	13
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.110.....	3, 11
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.222.....	7, 9
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.221 .....	7, 10
